

**FILED
04-13-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

LOWE’S HOME CENTERS, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

Appeal No.: 2019AP001987

CITY OF DELAVAN,

Defendant-Respondent.

**On Review of a Decision by the Court of Appeals, District II,
Affirming an Order by the Walworth County Circuit Court, Nos:
2016CV0589 and 2017CV0432, the Honorable Daniel S. Johnson, Presiding**

**AMICUS BRIEF
OF THE LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN MUNICIPALITIES**

Amy R. Seibel (1006166)
Seibel Law Offices LLC
11520 N. Port Washington Road, Suite 4
Mequon, WI 53092
Phone: 414-881-4262
Fax: 262-292-3134
Email: ars@amylawoffices.com

Claire M. Silverman (1018898)
League of Wisconsin Municipalities
PO Box 6358
Monona, WI 53716
Phone: 608-267-2380
Email: cms@lwm-info.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Lowe’s Distorts The Concept Of Fee Simple To Support Its Dark Store Theory	6
II. The Market Determines The Use, The Use Determines The Value. The Correct Application Of HBU Does Not Result In A Valuation Of Business Income	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
Form and Length Certification.....	16
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12).....	17
Appendix Certification.....	18
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 809.19(13).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Cases

Bonstores Realty One, LLC v. City of Wauwatosa,
2013 WI App 131, 351 Wis.2d 439 9

Lowe’s Home Centers v. City of Delavan,
2022 WI App 7..... 9

Lowe’s Home Centers v. City of Wauwatosa,
2021 WI App 63..... 9,10,12,14

Movrich v. Lobermeirer,
2018 WI 9, 379 Wis.2d 269 7

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dept of Revenue,
2011 WI 4, 331 Wis.2d 256 9,10,14

Walgreen Co. v. City of Madison,
2008 WI 80, 311 Wis.2d 158 6,7,8,9

Other State Cases

Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC v. Brooklyn City Schools Board of Education
2020-Ohio-464 8,9

Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC (Plymouth) v. County of Hennepin,
938 N.W.2d 48 (January 29, 2020) 9

Lowe’s Home Centers, Inc. v. Monroe County Assessor,
160 N.E.3d 263 (Ind. T.C. 2020) 9

Meijer Stores Ltd. P’ship v. Boone Cty. Assessor,
162 N.E.3d 26 (Ind. T.C. 2020)..... 9

Statutes

Wis. Stat. §70.03 7

Wis. Stat §70.32(1) 8

Wis. Stat. §70.49(2) 6

Wis. Stat. §458.24 5

Other Authorities

Appraisalfoundation.org 5

IAAO Commercial Big-Box Retail: A Guide to Market-Based Valuation
(September 2017)..... 13

Fee simple: Where are we now? 6
Peter F. Korpacz, William D. Shepherd and Irene E. Sokoloff,
Fair and Equitable, (August 2021)

Highest and Best Use and Property Rights – 7,11,12
Does It Make A Difference?
Stephen F. Fanning and Larry T. Wright,
The Appraisal Journal, (Summer 2018)

IAAO Setting the Record Straight on Fee Simple 7,8
The Journal of Property Tax Assessment & Administration,
Volume 16, Issue 2 (August 2019)

WPAM Chapter 1 5

WPAM Chapter 9 10

WPAM Chapter 13 10,13,14
